Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 277
HIGHWAY SALT STORAGE REQUIREMENTS
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Trans 277.06 Department inspections. Trans 277.12 Effective date.
Trans 277.01 Statutory authority. The purpose dahis (8) “Manufacture” means to process, granulate, compound,

chapteris to implemenand interpret $85.17, Stats., as authorized produce mix or alter the composition of highway salt, including
by s5.85.17 (3)and(5) (d), 160.19 (1)and(2), 160.21 (1)(2) (in-  addingliquid calcium chloride to highway salt.
tro.) and(b), (3) and(4), 160.23 160.25 160.26 160.27 (2) (d) (9) “Monitoring agency” means the department of natreal
160.33and227.1] Stats. sources.
History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1986, No. 364ef. 5-1-86; ti de und “ ” ;
5.13.93 (2m) (b) 7, StatsReqistes Decomber1os7, No. 364 - _(10) *Person’means any natural person, partnersbippo
ration, business entity or governmental hody

P ; . (11) “Point of standardspplication” has the meaning speci
Trans 277.02 Definitions. In this chapter: fied under s160.01 (5) Stats.

(1) "Chloride” means sodium chioride (NaCl) or calcium (12) “Preventive action limit” has the meaning specified un

chloride (CaCl2). . ) der s.160.01 (6) Stats.

(2 ] “Department’means the \consin department of trans  note: See also cHNR 140 Wis. Adm. Code for specific standards adopted.
portation. (13) “Secretary”’means the secretary of thésdbnsindepart

(3) “Distribute” means to imporgonsign, sell, dér for sale, mentof transportation.
solicit orders for sale, deliveor otherwise supply highway salt,  (14) “Store” means to store, stockpile or otherwise own; pos
or bulk quantities of a chloride otherwiseitable for application sessor control highway salt including storage incidental to

to highways whether for use or resale. manufacturedistribution or use, but does not include the trans
(4) “Enforcementstandard” has the meaning specifigdler portationof highway salt or applying a substance regulated by the
s.160.01 (2) Stats. departmento highways.
Note: See also chNR 14Q Wis. Adm. Code for specific standards adopted. (15) “Storagefacility” means the site where a person stores a

(5) “Highways” means all ways and thoroughfarasd substanceegulated by the department, enclosed by boundaries at
bridgeson the same and any streetieys, driveways, parking the outermost edges of either the structures requiyesl Trans
areasstate trunk highways, county trunk highways, towads, 277.04(3) (a)and(b), or other existing physical containertbé
national parkways, expressways, interstate highways, freewa$gbstanceor, in the absence of a structure or other contd#ter-

androadways commonly used for vehicular figfwhether pub  agefacility” means the area enclosed by a boundary at the actual
lic or private. circumferenceof a highway salt stockpile.

(6) “Highway salt” means bulk quantities of sodium chloride  (16) “Substanceegulated by the department” means sodium
or calcium chloridentended for application to highways and in chlorideor calcium chloride from highway saind calcium chlo
cludesmixtures ofsand and sodium chloride or calcium chloridéide from liquid calcium chloride.
in any proportion. If any portion of a bulk quantity of sodium (17) “Surfacewater” means those portions of Laéchigan
chloride, calcium chloride or chloride-and-sand mixture i@ndLake Superior within théoundaries of \consin, and all
intendedfor application to highways, then the entire bulk quantitiakes, bays, rivers, streams, springs, ponds, impounding-reser
is highway salt for the purposes of this chapteiquid calcium Voirs, marshes, water-courses and drainage systems, whather
chlorideis not included in this definition. “Bulk quantity” of a ural or artificial, publicor private, excluding subsurface sewer
chloride means 1000 avoirdupois pounds or more of a chlori@¥Stems.
distributedin unpackaged form but does not include any chloride (18) “Use” means to apply highway salt to highways.
in a solid form, including granules, which is packaged in bags or (19) “Watersof the state” has the meaning specified under s.
otherunits which do not exceed 100 avoirdupois poundk@pb 281.01(18), Stats., and specifically includes groundwater as de
each. Any chloride which is distributed ithe form of a solid fined by s.160.01 (4) Stats.
block weighing at least 5@voirdupois pounds is packaged, for History: Cr.RegisterApril, 1986, No. 364eff. 5-1-86;cor rection in (19) made
purposef this chapterwhile in block form.“Bulk quantities of under s 13.92(4) (b) 7., Stats, Register March 2012 No. 675.

a chloride” includes all such chlorides, not expressly excepted, . . .
which are stored for the purpose of subsequent application uponTrans 277.03 Applicability. This chapter shall apptp

; . : any person who stores highway salt or liquid calcium chloride
highways,whether by the person storing the highveajt or by hin the boundaries or jurisdiction of this state in the course of

others, and includes bulk quantities of such chlorides which %%nufacturing,distributing or usinghighway salt or liquid cal

suitablefor application to highways, argiored by a person who _; : : d
distributesor manufactures highway salt, whether for his or h‘?ﬁé?ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%r I-ilt—]hulfd %I;?ghﬁogﬁkﬁ?éer%ﬁrﬁ;rt]r\}\tlea%tual use of

own use or to distribute to others. History: Cr. Register April, 1986, No. 364ef.. 5-1-86.
(7) “Liquid calcium chloride” means a fluid which is an aque
oussolution of calcium chloride, in any concentration, intended Trans 277.04 Storage practices and facilities.
a) for application to highway salt to increaseeifectivenessat (1) HIGHWAY SALT STORAGERESTRICTIONS. A person who stores
lower temperatures, or b) for direct application to highways. highwaysalt within theboundaries or jurisdiction of this state or
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who manufactures, distributes or uses highway salt, ekalkcise (4) ProHIBITED LOCATIONS. Highway salimay not be stored in

all reasonable precautionsgrevent the entry of highway salt, ora location where the lateral distance between any portion of the
any substance regulated by the department, from the storage fastibragefacility and any lake or stream is 50 feet or less.

ity into the waters of the state. Note: Chs.NR 115and116Wis. Adm. Code, or local zoning ordinances may also

(2) RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPLIANCE. A person whostores restrictthe location of highway salt storage facilities.
highwaysalt shall construct, inspect and maintain each of his or (5) DISCONTINUANCE OF STORAGE. (a) Except when sold or
her storage facilities as necessary to assorapliance with this |€asedor the express purpose of storing highway salt, no storage
chapter. When more than one person stores highway salt, inclfgcility may be sold, leased abandoned unless the person-stor
ing when one person owns the highway salt stored at a storagd/ld Salt at the storage facility héisst removed all highway salt
cility owned or operated by another person, the departmapt andhighway salt residue and any substance regulztetie de
requirethe compliance of, and issue compliance directives aRf"tmentor otherwise placed the storage facility in a condition
specialorders to, such person or persons as the department dejéghthat, without any furthemaintenance, no highway salt resi
minesto be reasonable or necessary to obtain compliance with {j0r substance regulated by the departmententitr the waters
chapter. of the state from the facility

(3) STORAGE FACILITY REQUIREMENTS. (a) All highway salt  (P) When a person discontinues storage of highsadyat a
shallbe stored on a base which is botimstructed and maintainedStoragefacility but does not sell, lease or abandon the storage fa
to be impermeable, so as to prevent a substance regulated byt the person shall comply with p&a) or shall continue to
departmentincluding solutions or combinations containing suchnaintainthe storage facility in full compliance with this chapter
substancefrom passing through the base and reaching the waters(6) LIQUID CALCIUM CHLORIDE RESTRICTIONS. A person who
of the state. storesliquid calcium chloride within théoundaries or jurisdic

1. The storage facility shall be designed, constructed aritpn Of this state shall exercise all reasonable precautions-to pre
maintainedto divert any rundffrom the terrain surroundingpe  Ventthe entry of liquid calcium chloride from storage into the wa

storagefacility to prevent any contact between the rdrarid teLs_S(t)f the(:séatg.t rorl. 1986, No. S6def. 5186 ) (5 anc @1
; o istory: Cr. Register April, , No. 364ef. 5-1-86, excep and (4fe
highwaysalt at the storage facility 10-1-86and (3)(a) ef. 10-1-87;correction in (3) (a) 2. made under s. 13.92 (4)

2. The base of the storage facility required by this subsectitn?7., Stats., Register March 2012 No. 675.
shall be designed, constructed and maintained to drain into, or
function as, a holding basin of didient capacity to contaiall Trans 277.05 Required reports and records. (1) Re-
precipitationwhich may reasonably lexpected to come into con PORTING. A person storing highway salt shall make reports in writ
tactwith uncovered highway salt, and to preveny runof into  ing to the department as required by this section.

thewaters of the state of brine resulting from the combination of (3) The person shall report the receipt of any information-or al

suchprecipitc’?\tion and highway salt. Except as expressly auow%bationconcerning the storage facilias a source of contamina

by a permit issued under cB83 Stats., brine collected ihe t{jon of the waters of thetate by any substance regulated by the

holding basin may not be disclygd ontahe terrain surrounding gepartment.A copyof any written complaint or other information

thestorage facility _ S N received by the person in this regard shall be attached to the report,
Note: Brine from the holding basin may be disdt into a municipal sewage anqsent to the department within @i@ys of its receipt. The de

systemwith surface water dischge, or directly dischged into surface wateafter o

apermit is obtained from the department of natural resources und83:istats. ~ Partmentshall forward a copy of any such report to the monitoring

(b) All highway salt, except as specificatixempted, shall be 89€ncy.

coveredby a building or structure with walls and a reoficient (b) When a person who storbighway salt sells, leases, or

to prevent contact between precipitatamd the highway salt and abandonsa storage site, or otherwise discontingewrage at a

to preventwind from eroding the highway salt or carrying anytoragesite,temporarily or permanentlpr intends to do so, the

amountof asubstance regulated by the department into potentirsonshall report to the department no later than 10 days after

contactwith the waters of the state. Highway salt which is storegtichdiscontinuancelf the discontinuance is reported in advance,

in a covered pile shall be deemed to meet the requiremethiis of the anticipated date of discontinuance shall be stated.

paragraplif the covering: (c) Except if previously reported under g, within 30 days
1. Is an impermeable or water-resistant covering such asfacommencing testore highway salt or liquid calcium chloride
tarpor plastic sheeting; for the first time the person storing the highway salt shall file a
2. Is secured againatind with weights or tie—downs, such as"ePortwith the department containing the following information:
ropes,cables or wire—mesh, or both: 1. The name andddress of the person or persons storing
3. Is sealed at any seams by means which render the se8ifi§waysalt or liquid calcium chloride;
watertight; 2. The street address and telephone number of fie of

4. Completely covers the entire pile of stored highway salfvherethe records of the highway salt storage facility or stored lig

5. Is opened only at a working face, which is: uid calcium chloride are kept;

a. Uncovered only while highway salt is actually bereg frorr?'th-crehsetpggylgg da:gcsi;gss of the administerinfive if different

moved;and . . .
b. Open only to the minimum dimensions reasonably Reces 4. The actual Iocatlon- of the hlghway salt storage faC|I|t.y-,
sary; 5. The storage capacity of the highway salt storage facility;

6. Is regularly inspected, repaired and otherwise maintained 6. The actual location of the storéduid calcium chloride;
by the person storinthe highway salt so as to continue to posse3§d
all of the qualities required by this paragraph. 7. The liquid calcium chloride storage capacity

(c) Highway salt which is a mixture of a chloride and sand in (d) Within 30 days of May 1, 1986, each person to witioi
which the untreated sand alone is 95% or moreyeight, of the chapterapplies shall report to the departmére information re
total weight ofthe highway salt and which is covered from Apriguiredin par (c) for each storage facility where highway salt is
1 to October 1 by a cover meeting the requirements oftpais  storedand each container wheiguid calcium chloride is stored
exemptfrom the other requirements of this subsection. by the person.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegistetMarch 2012 No. 675 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20283
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20283
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20277.04(3)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20115
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20116
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20277.04(5)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/364/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/675/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20277.05(1)(d)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20277.05(1)(c)

Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
365 DEPARTMENTOF TRANSPORTATION Trans 277.08

(2) Recorbs. A person storing highway salt or liquid calcium (b) Any point within 1500 feedf any portion of the storage-fa
chlorideshall maintain written records specified in this section atlity, or any point inside of the property boundaries enclosing the
alocal office within this state and shall send copies to the depastoragefacility, at which the monitoring agency determines it to
mentupon request and make the original records available-for be necessary to apply standards in order to adequately perform
spectionand copying by employees of the department during nenonitoring.

mal business hours. These records shall be held for 6 years, angt) Any point beyond 1500 feétom the storage facility may
shall contain: alsobe accepted by the department as a point of standards -applica
(a) The location of each of the persostorage facilities; tion if the monitoring agency first demonstrates to the satisfaction

(b) The maximum and minimum quantities of highway saff the department that probalsiause exists to believe that a facili
andliquid calcium chloride storedt each storage facility during ty, activity or practice regulated by the department uribisr
eachmonth; chapterhas caused the preventive action limit or enforcement

(c) The date and nature of physical changessitorage facility standardor a substance regulated by the department to be attained
including: or exceeded at that point.

1. Creation of new storage capacity; (2) A property owner whatores highway salt on his or her
' ! opertyor permits others to do so has also consented to employ

. - . Lo Pr
2. Construction of, or major repairs to, structures or fac'“t"%’esof the monitoring agencgsagents of the department, coming
requiredby s.Trans 277.04 (3and _ uponbhis or her property during normal business hoaipining
3. Discontinuance of storage of highway salt at a facility andremoving suctwater samples as are reasonably necessary for
(d) A record of all complaints receivedncerning the storage both monitoring required under ch60, Stats., anénforcement
facility as the sourcef contamination of the waters of the state bpf this chapter by the department.

a substance regulated by the department_ History: Cr.RegisterApril, 1986, No. 364eff. 5-1-86;correction in (1) (intro.)
. . . _madeunder s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register March 2012 No. 675.
(e) Such other information as the department may from time

to time require on forms provided by the department for the pur
poseof recording this information. Trans 277.08 Department responses. (1) Noncom-

Note: DOT forms for recording and reporting this information are available fro -/ANCE REPORT. When a depart_ment inspector fepor_ts that a per
the DOT, State Maintenance Engineer fdighways, Bureau of Operations, Division SONstoring highway salt has failed to comply with this chapter or
gfo gigg\ivgya 23?5 gnimgﬁg?nnsgig;ceQBOZSheboygan ¥enue, Room 601,8.  with a written com(pl)iéamcehdirective ilss%ed unde(rj tglis r?ul()jsection

) ' N - : ors.Trans 277.06 (2)or with a special order issue the depart

History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1986, No. 364ef. 5-1-86, except (2) £f10-1-86. ment, the department may resp?ond by issuing a cor%pliancepdirec
tive or a special order for remedial action. Remedial actions or
deredmay include, but are not limited to, those actions set out in

.(2) (d) except sub(2) (d) 1.
7f2) PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT ORCONTAMINATION REPORT. The
epartmenshall responés provided in this subsection when the
) . i partment receives a report from the monitoring agency that the
da(?’vg—:ﬁ department shall inspect a storage facility within eventiveaction limit of a substance regulateyithe department

Y ' o hasbeen attained or exceeded at an applicable point of standards

1. The monitoring agency reports that: applicationor that surface water has bemversely impacted near
a. A preventiveaction limit or enforcement standard has beemstorage facility and the storage facility may have beesdbece
attainedor exceeded at an applicable point of standards applicd the contamination.

Trans 277.06 Department inspections. (1) The de
partmentshall inspect each storage facility and the records of e
personstoring highway salt or liquid calcium chloride, at leas
onceevery 12 months, or more often as necessary to assure c
pliancewith this chapterand as follows:

tion, or (a) The department shall sendtice of the report by first class
b. Surface water has been adversely impacted; and mail to the local dice of the person storing highwaglt at the
2. The monitoring agency reports that the storage faoiily ~Storagefacility.

havebeen the source of the contamination. (b) The department shall inspehe storage facility within 30

(b) The department shall inspect a storage facility to verifiaysof receipt of the report and determine if the storage facility
compliancewith this chapter upon receipt of a report required uffs in compliance with all provisions of this chaptas provided in
ders.Trans 277.05 (1) (ar (b) from the person storing highway S- Trans 277.06 (1) (a)
salt. (c) Within 60 days of receipt of the monitoring agency report

(c) The department shall inspect a storage facility as necesdfig/department shall determine whether or not the stdeagéy
to verify compliance with deadlines set either by special oislersis the source or most probable source of contamination by-a sub
suedunder s85.17 (5) (d) Stats., or sTrans 277.08 (2) (®)r(3) stanceregulated by the department.

(b) or by compliance directives issued under $8p. (d) If the department determines that the storage facility is the

(2) Departmentemployees inspecting a storage facility magourceor most probableource of the contamination, then the de
issuewritten directives and deadlinasthe person storing high partmentshall order appropriate remedial action to meegtas
way salt requiring the person to take such specific actions as fies. 160.23 (1) Stats. Ordermay be either written compliance
departmenemployee finds necessary to assure compliance wilifectives,including deadlines, or special orders. Remedial ac
this chapter tionsmay include, but are not limited to:

History: Cr. Register April, 1986, No. 364eff. 5-1-86. 1. No action;

Trans 277.07 Points of standards application 2. Further investigation;
(1) Eachof the'following locations shall, with the consent of the ith3t'h|en(r:r:(e;%istgmongogzg qf the storage facility in cooperation
ownerof the property where the point is located, or pursuaat td” g agency,

specialinspection warrant under 86.0119 Stats., be a poiruf 4. Revision of specific operational procedures at the storage
standards application for each storage facility for the purposefagility;
determiningcompliance with chl60, Stats.: 5. Repair construction or reconstruction of facilities as neces

(a) Any point of groundwater use within 1500 feet of any posaryto comply with sTrans 277.04
tion of the storage facilifyand at any depth from which groundwa 6. Prohibition of activities opractices which use or produce
teris drawn for potable or nonpotable use. the substance;
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7. Relocation of the storage facility or the highway salt at the Trans 277.09 Rule review. Thedepartment shall review

storagefacility; or this chapter to determine whether revisionsregeessary to meet
8. Remediahction to renovate or restore groundwater gualihegoals of s85.17 Stats., and ci.60, Stats., when the following
ty. conditionsoccur:
9. Closure of the storage facility (1) The monitoring agency reports that the preventive action

(3) ENFORCEMENTSTANDARD REPORT. (a) Wthin 60 days of a limit or enforcement standard for a substance .regulated by'the de
reportfrom the monitoring agency that an enforcement standa®@'tmenthas beemeached or exceeded at a point of standards ap
of a substance regulated the agency has been attained or explicationof a storage facility;
ceededthe department shall determine if a storage facility is the (2) The department determines that the storage facilityeis
sourceor most probable source of contamination by the subourceor most probable sourcé the contamination reported; and

stance. (3) The storage facility has been inspected by department
(b) If the department determines that a storage facility is tkenployeesas required by Srans 277.0&nd has been in com
sourceor most probable source of contamination by a substarglncewith this chapter at each inspection by the department.
regulatedby the department, the department shall issue a specialistory: Cr. Register April, 1986, No. 364ef. 5-1-86.
orderdirecting theperson responsible for the storage facility to
closethe facility and discontinue storage as provided ifrans Trans 277.10 Public participation. In the issuance and
277.04(5) (a), unless the person responsible for the storage-facidministrativeenforcement of special orders of the department
ty demonstrates than alternative enforcement response undgursuanto s.85.17 (5) (d) Stats., or sTrans 277.08 (2) (dr (3)
par.(c) will achieve compliance with the enforcement standard @), the secretary shall consider aogncerns, complaints, -re
the point of standards application. sponseo the proposed terms of a special order or other informa
(c) If the person responsible for the storage facility demotion furnished to the secretary by any membkethe public. In
stratesto the department to a reasonable certaimtthegreater suchcases as the secretary may designate, notice of proposed spe
weight of the credible evidence, that one or more of the responsés orders may be published or publicly posted and public re
in sub.(2) (d) 2.to 8. will achieve compliance with the enforce sponsesolicited and considered prior to issuance of a speecial or
mentstandard at the point of standards applicationdéyart  der.
mentshallissue a special order directing the person to undertakeélistory: Cr. Register April, 1986, No. 364eff. 5-1-86.
the specific remedial actionnder sub(2) (d) 2.to 8. which the
departmentletermines will achieve compliance with the enferce Trans 277.11 Department determinations. All depart
mentstandard at the point of standards application. mentaldeterminations under this chapter shall be made by the sec
(4) LIMITATIONS ON SPECIALORDERS. (&) Orders for remedial retaryor the particular person or persons the secretary may from
actionsunder sub(2) (d) shall be limited as expressly providedime to time designate for that purpose.
by ss.160.21 (3)and160.23 (4) Stats. The department shall eon  (2) The secretaryor the person or persons designated by the
siderthe applicable factors set out in$80.21 (3)and(4),160.23  secretarymay hold hearings and call witnesses. Any hearing
(1) and(6), Stats., when issuing orders under g@p(d). shallbe a class 1 proceeding as defined [328.01 (3) (3)Stats.
(b) Orders for remedial action under s(8). (b) shall be limi¢ History: Cr. RegisteyApril, 1986, No. 364efl. 5-1-86;correction in (2) made
edas expressly provided by50.25 (1)and(4), Stats. The de Under s 1392(4) (b) 7., Stats, Register March 2012 No. 675.
partmentshall consider thapplicable factors set out in160.25 . .
(4) and(5), Stats., when issuing orders under €8 (b). Trans 277.12 Effective date. (1) Except asotherwise
(c) Orders under suk2) (d)and(3) (b)shall be issued as Soonexpresslyprowded, this chapter shall becoméeefiveimmedi
asis reasonably possible after the determination by the dep Y. -
mentthat a storage facility is the source or most probable source(2) Theprovisions of sTrans 277.04 (3) (ahall becomef
of contamination of the waters of the state by a substance ref§i¢tive on October 1, 1987.
latedby the department. The deadliésub.(2) (c)and sub(3) (3) The provisionsof ss.Trans 277.04 (3) (band(4), and
(a) do not apply to the issuance of orders. 277.05(2), shall become &dctive on October 1, 1986.
History: Cr. Register April, 1986, No. 364ef. 5-1-86. History: Cr. Register April, 1986, No. 364eff. 5-1-86.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegistetMarch 2012 No. 675 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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